
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF MISSISSIPPI

NO. 2023-CA-00584-SCT

ANN SAUNDERS, *ET AL.*

Appellants

V.

STATE OF MISSISSIPPI, *ET AL*

**BRIEF OF SOUTHERN POVERTY LAW CENTER AND MISSISSIPPI VOTES
AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF THE APPELLANTS**

OF COUNSEL:

Gary Stein
Steven R. Fisher
Rachel R. Siegel
Sedinam M. Anyidoho
SCHULTE ROTH & ZABEL
919 Third Avenue
New York, New York 10022
(212) 756-2012
Gary.Stein@srz.com
Steve.Fisher@srz.com
Rachel.Siegel@srz.com
Sedinam.Anyidoho@srz.com

Leslie Faith Jones
(Miss. Bar. No. 106092)
SOUTHERN POVERTY LAW CENTER
111 East Capitol Street, Suite 280
Jackson, MS 39201
(601) 948-8882
Leslie.Jones@splcenter.org

Bradley E. Heard
Sabrina Khan
Jack Genberg
SOUTHERN POVERTY LAW CENTER
150 E. Ponce de Leon Avenue, Suite 340
Decatur, GA 30030
(404) 521-6700
Bradley.Heard@splcenter.org
Sabrina.Khan@splcenter.org
Jack.Genberg@splcenter.org

Table of Contents

	Page
ARGUMENT	3
I. The “Temporary Special Circuit Judges” Created by HB 1020 Are <i>De Facto</i> Circuit Judges And, As Such, Must Be Elected By the People	3
II. HB 1020 Usurps the Constitutional Duties of Elected Circuit Judges	6
III. Other States’ Highest Courts Have Found Similar Statutes Unconstitutional.....	8
IV. Section 9-1-105(2) Cannot be Used to Appoint <i>De Facto</i> Circuit Judges	10
V. Conclusion	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Bd. of Trustees of State Institutions of Higher Learning v. Ray</i> , 809 So. 2d 627 (Miss. 200)	6, 7
<i>State ex rel. Collins v. Jones</i> , 64 So. 241 (Miss. 1914).....	2, 5
<i>Crusoe v. Rowls</i> , 472 So. 2d 1163 (Fla. 1985).....	9
<i>Fant v. Gibbs</i> , 54 Miss. 396 (1877)	6
<i>State ex rel. Haywood v. Superintendent, Davidson Cnty. Workhouse</i> , 259 S.W.2d 159 (Tenn. 1953).....	8, 9
<i>Leachman v. Musgrove</i> , 45 Miss. 511 (1871)	6
<i>Liberty Mut. Ins. Co. v. State ex rel. Hood</i> , 277 So. 3d 542 (Miss. 2019).....	3
<i>State ex rel. Madden v. Crawford</i> , 295 P.2d 174 (Or. 1956)	10
<i>Magnolia Bar Ass’n Inc., v. Lee</i> , 793 F. Supp. 1386 (S.D. Miss. 1992), <i>aff’d</i> , 994 F.2d 1143 (5th Cir. 1993).....	11
<i>Mississippi Comm’n on Jud. Performance v. DeLaughter</i> , 29 So. 3d 750 (Miss. 2010).....	6
<i>Opinion of the Justs.</i> , 41 So. 2d 907 (Ala. 1949).....	8
<i>Opinion of the Justs.</i> , 357 So. 2d 648 (Ala. 1979).....	8
<i>Payret v. Adams</i> , 500 So. 2d 136 (Fla. 1986).....	9
<i>PHE, Inc. v. State</i> , 877 So. 2d 1244 (Miss. 2004).....	5
<i>Rayner v. Barbour</i> , 47 So. 3d 128 (Miss. 2010).....	11

Statutes

Miss. Code Ann. § 9-1-36.....4
Miss. Code Ann. § 9-1-103..... 11
Miss. Code Ann. § 9-1-105..... *passim*
Miss. Code Ann. § 9-1-105(2)2, 4, 10,11
Miss. Code Ann. § 23-15-849..... 11

Constitutions

Fla. Const. art. V, § 10(b)9
Fla. Const. art. V, § 11(b)9
Miss. Const. art. VI, § 153 *passim*
Tenn. Const. art. VI, § 4.....8, 9

Bills

HB 1020, 2023 Leg., 138th Sess. (Miss. 2023) *passim*
HB 1020 § 1(1), 2023 Leg., 138th Sess. (Miss. 2023)3, 4
HB 1020 § 1(2), 2023 Leg., 138th Sess. (Miss. 2023)4
HB 1020 § 1(3), 2023 Leg., 138th Sess. (Miss. 2023)4

Other Authorities

16 C.J.S. Constitutional Law § 3216
